
BID NOTICE 

 

             Chief General Manager (IT), on behalf of Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited 

(the Employer), hereby invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for ‘Appointment of Network Bandwidth 

Service Provider for MSEDCL AMR Network’. Entire bidding document is available on MSEDCL e-Tendering 

Website http://etender.mahadiscom.in as per date indicated below. Any changes in the Bid Schedule, 

corrigendum etc. shall also be notified via MSEDCL’s website. Prospective bidders are therefore requested to 

regularly check the website for any updates.  

 

Tender Fee: Rs. 25,000/- Plus 18% GST  

The bidder should submit non-refundable Bid Fee of Rs. 25,000/- Plus 18 % Goods and Services Tax (GST) in 

the form of online payment on e-Tendering Website. 

Bid Security:  

The bid must be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for an amount equal to Indian Rs. 12, 

78,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Only) for covering the entire scope of work. The bid 

security shall be denominated in Indian Rupees only. The bid security shall be paid in in form of 

Unconditional Bank Guarantee (as per prescribed format) payable at Mumbai or DD from a 

Nationalized/Scheduled Bank in favour of the Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd., payable at 

Mumbai as mentioned in details in Tender Document. 

 The original copy of EMD shall be submitted at Office of Chief General Manager (IT) before due date of 

submission.  

 

Calendar of Events Event  Date and Time  
Tender Document Sale/Download 24.05.2019 
Date and time of Pre-BID Meeting  03.06.2019 at 15.00 hrs 
Date and time of submission of Bids  15.06.2019 at 17.00 Hrs 
Date and time of Bid Opening  15.06.2019 at 18.00 Hrs 

 
Qualifying Requirements:  

S.N. Criteria Proof to be Submitted 

1. 
The   bidder   should   be   a   Company   Registered   under 

Company act 1956. 

Copy o f  r e g i s t r a t i o n  c e r t i f i c a t e  

t o  b e  submitted. 

2. 

The bidder should be a National Long Distance Service 

Provider or IP VPN service provider/Basic Service 

Operator/Unified Access Services licensee having own MPLS 

VPN network under license from Department of 

Telecommunications (DoT), Govt. of India. 

Copy of license to be enclosed 

3. 
The bidder should have cumulative turnover of at least Rs. 

100 Cores for the last three audited financial years. 

Annual Audited Financial 

Statements/CA certificate for last three 

audited financial years i.e. (FY15-16, FY 

16-17 & FY17-18)   or (FY 16-17 & FY17-

18 & FY18-19)   . 

4. The bidder should be relevant ISO/BSI certified company. 
Copy of certification from 

authorized certification body 

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited  

Tender No. MSEDCL/IT/NBSP-AMR/2019-20/1 

Version : 1.0 

Dated : 24.05.2019 

http://etender.mahadiscom.in/


5. 
The bidder should have been in operation for a period of at least 

3 years in Telecom field. 

Certificate of incorporation / 

Memorandum of Association /  

Purchase Orders confirming the same 

shall be submitted. 

6. 

The bidder should not be currently blacklisted by any 

Central /State Govt. departments / Public Sector 

Undertaking. 

Note: MSEDCL’s Policy for debarring shall be applicable 

Final booklet for “Policy & Procedure For Debarring Of 

Agency From Business Dealings With Msedcl” is enclosed 

along with tender documents and it is a part of tender 

documents. 

 

Self-Certification is to be submitted. 

7. 

The bidder should have sufficient Link (MPLS/Internet) bandwidth on 

AWS (Cloud) GPX 

 

Self-Certification is to be submitted. 

 

 

Brief Scope: 

i. Selected Bidders shall enter into contract with MSEDCL for providing Bandwidth services for 

MSEDCL AMR NETWORK for the term of 3 years. 

ii. Selected Bidders will have to supply the required no. of Project SIMs (Public or Private as per 

requirement) with data and SMS services enabled to MSEDCL Corporate Office,   as and when 

required during the term of contract. 

iii. Selected Bidders will have to make provision for sufficient Backhaul leased lines/secure tunnels 

through internet   at  MSEDCL Data Center (Mumbai),  MSEDCL Cloud (AWS) and Disaster Recovery 

Site (Nagpur).   The configuration and integration of the Backhaul leased lines/secure tunnels 

through internet with the Data Centre, AWS Cloud, Disaster Recovery Centre will be in the scope of 

the bidder. 

iv. Approx. 185000 AMR endpoints are estimated to be covered during contract period. Letter of 

Awards will be placed to empanelled bidders as per requirement of SIMs received. 

v. In addition to meeting Service Level Agreement (SLA) terms of this RFP (Section 8 (G)), Selected 

Bidder(s) shall ensure 98 % BTS Uptime. Up time would be calculated on a monthly basis (as 

per TRAI report of BTS uptime or as agreed in Contract agreement) in accordance with the relevant 

SLA requirements of the Contract. BTS uptime report to be provided by NBSP to MSEDCL 

 

 

 

 

 

Sd/- 

Chief General Manager (IT), 

MAHAVITARAN, Prakashgad, 4th Floor 

Plot  No  G-9, A.K. Marg, Bandra (East), 

Mumbai 400 051 

Email – amrnbsp@mahadiscom.in 


